

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO.2710 OF 2013

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.7021 OF 2013

(Application for permission to file additional documents)

KULDEEP SINGH ... Petitioner(s)
VERSUS
STATE OF U.P. AND ANR. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.03.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Permission to file the Special Leave Petition is granted.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice was issued to both the Respondents through registered post A.D. on 1.07.2013.

Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate has on 10.09.2013 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and has on 8.01.2014 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of respondent No.1/State. Copy of the Counter Affidavit is included in the Special Leave Petition paper books at page nos.56 to 64 for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Mr. Umang Shankar, Advocate has on 6.01.2014 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

Contd..

..2..

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 08.09.2014 when the following order was passed:

"Respondent No.1 has already filed the counter affidavit as gets revealed from the perusal of the office report.

The office report is that although by Order dated 4.7.2014 of this Court six weeks time as last chance was given to the respondent No. 2 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position.

Viewed, in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules."

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Vivek Gupta, Advocate
 2. Mr. Umang Shankar, Advocate
 3. Mr. Abhishek Atrey, Advocate
- c3/sk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR